PX200 V2 Manual 1 R2, 19-11-2021
PX200 – Power Amplifier
Version 2.0
Manual and Specifications
PX200 V2 Manual 2 R2, 19-11-2021
Contents
1 Introduction ............................................................................................................................................... 3
2 Warnings / Notes ....................................................................................................................................... 3

The desired output voltage range is specified when ordering. The default output range is
0V to +200V (PX200-V0,200). The available voltage ranges and associated current limits are listed below.
Voltage Range RMS Current Peak Current Order Code
0 to +200 1.5 A 2 A PX200-V0,200
0 to +150 2.0 A 4 A PX200-V0,150
0 to +100 3.1 A 4 A PX200-V0,100
0 to +50 3.1 A 8 A PX200-V0,50
-50 to +50 3.1 A 4 A PX200-V50,50
-50 to +100 2.0 A 4 A PX200-V50,100
-50 to +150 1.5 A 2 A PX200-V50,150
-100 to +50 2.0 A 4 A PX200-V100,50
-100 to +100 1.5 A 2 A PX200-V100,100
-100 to 0 3.1 A 4 A PX200-V100,0
-150 to 0 2.0 A 4 A PX200-V150,0
-200V to 0 1.5 A 2 A PX200-V200,0
Table 1. Voltage range configurations
5 Output Current
The PX200 has a peak and average current limits as described in Table 1. The RMS current limit defines the
maximum frequency that is achievable with a capacitive load. This topic is discussed in “Power Bandwidth”.

11 Amplifier Configuration
The amplifier can be configured with an inverting, or non-inverting input, and a gain of either 20 or 10.
Amplifier Configuration Order Code Notes
Non-inverting   (default)
Inverting -INV
Gain = 20  (default)
Gain = 10 -Gain10
Table 6. Amplifier configuration
The DC offset control is configurable with a positive range, or a bipolar range. The front panel
potentiometer can be disabled by enabling a PCB mounted trim-pot.
Offset Configuration Order Code Notes
0V to +200V Offset Range  (default)
±200V Offset Range -OR2
Front panel source  (default)
PCB trim-pot source -OS2 Disables front panel adjustment
Table 7. Offset configuration
PX200 V2 Manual 13 R2, 19-11-2021
12 Bridged Mode
In bridged mode, two amplifiers are connected in series to double the output voltage range and power.
For example, Figure 5 shows the configuration to obtain ±200V across the load. A ±5V signal applied to
both inputs produces ±200V across the load. In bridged mode, only the Output+ terminal from each
amplifier is used, the negative output terminal is not connected. Since there is no current returning
through the negative terminal, the current monitor is disabled; however, the overload and protection
features are unaffected. Common bridged-mode configurations are listed in Table 7.
Figure 5. Bridge mode configuration for obtaining ±200V
Load Voltage RMS Current Positive Amp Negative Amp
±200V 1.5 A PX200-V100,100 PX200-V100,100-INV
±100V 3.1 A PX200-V50,50 PX200-V50,50-INV
0V to 200V 3.1 A PX200-V0,100 PX200-V100,0-INV
0V to 300V 2.0A PX200-V0,150 PX200-V150,0-INV
0V to 400V 1.5A PX200-V0,200 PX200-V200,0-INV
Table 8. Common bridge-mode configurations
20
-20
Signal